

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 568 OF 2012

PROMILLA SHANKER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UOI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

WITH

W.P.(CRL.) NO. 1 of 2013

(With office report)

Date: 04/01/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pramod Swarup, Sr.Adv.

Mr. M.N. Krishnamani, Sr.Adv.

Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Virag Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Harendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.

[in W.P.(C)No.568/2012]

Mr. Rupendra Suri, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Sushendra K. Chauhan, Adv.

Ms. Bhupendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bauray, Adv.

Ms. Suruchi Suri, Adv.

Ms. Manasi Chatpaliwar, Adv.

Mr. R.P. Gupta, Adv.

[in W.P.(Crl.)No.1/2013]

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Writ Petition (C) No.568/2012: Notice be issued on the following reliefs as prayed in the Writ Petition:

a) issue Writ of mandamus under Article 32 of the Constitution of India or any other appropriate writ or direction to the respondents to compile the National Register of Convicted Sex Offenders and other heinous crimes and circulate to all police departments and enforcement agencies; and/or

b) issue writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ or direction to the respondents to implement the recommendations of 172nd report of Law Commission on "Review of Rape Law's", and/or

c) issue writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ or direction to the respondents to set up fast track court in all States for expeditious trial of rape cases; and/or

e) issue writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ or direction to the respondents to take all steps to implement the pending projects of police modernization and filling of vacancy; and/or

g) issue writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ or direction to the respondents to disqualify the Members of Parliament and Members of State Legislature who are charged with Rape and crimes against women and children; and/or

h) issue writ of mandamus to the respondents or any other appropriate writ or direction for termination of service of police and government officers who are convicted on charges of rape and other heinous crimes against women and children; and/or

i) issue writ of mandamus to the respondents or any other appropriate writ or direction to start National Toll Free Helpline for rape victims and welfare center for children born from rape victims; and/or

j) issue writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ or direction to the respondents to make guidelines to make national register of enlightened citizens who may voluntary take the responsibility to curtail such social menace and crime prevention which may be called National Register of Socially Enlightened Citizens (NRSEC);

Writ Petition (Crl.)No.1/2013: Issue notice on the following reliefs as prayed in the Writ Petition :

a) issue any appropriate writ or direction in public interest commanding States to raise sufficient judicial infrastructure including appointment of additional judges if so required for speedy trials of all criminal cases specially relating to crimes against women pending before different district courts; and/or

b) lay judicial norms for speedy trial of criminal cases pending before different District Courts in India and compulsory compensation to rape victims; and/or

c) issue any appropriate writ or direction in public interest commanding States to strictly restrict both print and electronic media including Newspapers and magazines from telecasting & publishing obscene pictures/photos of women.

|(A.D. Sharma)
|Court Master

|(Renuka Sadana)
|Court Master

|