

<

ITEM NO.66

COURT NO.11

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 22 OF 2013

VASUNDHARA PATHAK MASOODI AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to appear and argue in person and office report)

Date: 21/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Vasundhara Pathak Masoodi
Ms. Geetika Kapur
Mr. Sushant Singh
Petitioners-In-Person

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice on prayers A, C and D in the writ petition, which are extracted as under:-

A. Writ in the nature of Mandamus, or directions or guidelines or any other writ directing and commanding respondents to take immediate steps as per the guidelines of this Court to provide for effective measures for promotion of awareness and education relating to importance of women in society and the offences relating to sexual crimes against women in particular as steps to eradicate and eliminate sexual offences from the grass root level of the society and to attain the social order.

C. Writ in the nature of Mandamus, or directions or guidelines or any other writ directing and commanding respondents, more specifically respondent no.3, to frame social security schemes including but not limiting to compensation fund, insurance, employment etc. and all other measures which this Court may deem fit to improvise and rehabilitate the conditions of rape victims in India.

D. Writ in the nature of Mandamus, or directions or guidelines or any other writ directing and commanding respondents, more specifically respondent no.3, to come up with a framework for the implementation of the special scheme for compensation for rape victims as contemplated by this court in the case of Delhi Domestic Working Women's Forum, 1995 (1) SCC 14, preferably within three months so that the directions of this Court can be complied with by the respondents.

Tag with W.P.(c) No.568 of 2012.

| (NARENDRA PRASAD)
| COURT MASTER

| | (RENUKA SADANA)
| | COURT MASTER

|